

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

WP(C) No. 3292/2025
CM No. 7509/2025

Pooja Puri & Ors.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Rahul Pant, Sr. Advocate with
Mr. Dhruv Pant, Advocate

Vs

Hindustan Petroleum Corporation Limited & Ors.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Rohit Gupta, Advocate for R-1 & 2

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAHUL BHARTI, JUDGE
ORDER
(27.11.2025)

- 01.** Today, when the case is taken up in light of the directions passed in the order dated 24.11.2025, Mr. Rahul Pant, learned Senior Advocate assisted by Mr. Dhruv Pant, learned Advocate, submits that at all relevant point of time, including as on date also, all the petitioners are fully assured of availing financial assistance from the respective banks for financing the purchase of vehicles which are meant to be used for the purpose of participation in the bidding process notwithstanding the fact that the Standup India category loan benefit under which all the petitioners actually applied came to suffer closure, though, without any

knowledge of the petitioners to the said effect about which even the respondents are not knowing about it otherwise they would not have extended the timeline inviting the bids through the extension granted and in case, if the petitioners' submitted bids co-related with respective LOAs issued, can be considered on condition of availing of loan within next ten days then the justice to the petitioners would get served otherwise the petitioners would feel cheated in terms of their entitlement in the case.

- 02.** Let Mr. Rohit Gupta, learned counsel for the respondent No. 1 and 2-HPCL and BPCL get instructions from said two respondents in accommodating the petitioners' claims as well in the ongoing bidding process.
- 03.** List this case tomorrow i.e. on **28.11.2025**.

(RAHUL BHARTI)
JUDGE

JAMMU
27.11.2025
SUNIL